## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
Name					Execution Date	ן ר
Seong-bo Kim					05/15/2009	
Seung-won Park					05/15/2009	
Sang-hoon Song					05/15/2009	
Kang-pyo Lee					05/15/2009	
Deok-kun Oh					05/15/2009	
Byoung-chul Lim					05/15/2009	
Hye-jung Kim					05/15/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Street Address:		500, Namdaemunro 5-ga, Jung-gu				
		Seoul				4
City: State/Country:						
Postal Code:		100-095				
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1					2
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 12		12513	2513866			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:(303)268-0065Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 3032680066						
Email: tcrispino@sbiplaw.com						
Correspondent Name:SWANSON & BRATSCHUN, L.L.C.Address Line 1:8210 SOUTHPARK TERRACE						
Address Line 4: LITTLETON, COLORADO 80120						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			0117.30			
PATENT						
500914652				REEL: 022978 FRAME: 0152		

REEL: 022978 FRAME: 0152

## Tracy E. Crispino

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment\_executed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_executed#page2.tif

Attorney Docket:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (referred to, collectively, if more than one, as "A ssignor") have made an invention entitled <u>Manufacturing Method of Tagatose Using Galactos</u> <u>e Isomeration of High Yleld</u> for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on <u>December 10, 2007</u> as International Application Serial No. <u>PCT/KR2007/006389</u>.

WHEREAS, <u>CJ CHEILJEDANG CORPORATION</u> a Korean Corporation ("Assignee") having a place of business at <u>500</u>, <u>Namdaemunro 5-ga</u>, <u>Jung-gu</u>, <u>Seoul 100-095</u> <u>Republic of Korea</u>, desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the above identified invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the above identified invention and application, together with all corresponding foreign applications and patents which may be filed thereon, including the right to claim priority from the above identified United States application; and Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor will sign all lawful papers, including, without limitation, all divisional, continuation, renewal, extension and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths in execution thereof, and will generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries, this obligation to be binding upon Assignor (each and severally, if more than one) and upon Assignor's personal representative or other legal successor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor (and each of them, if more than one) has signed below.

Date: May 15, 2009

Address:

(print name) KIM, Seong-bo

(print name) KIM, Seong-bo 2F., 344-146, Yeonhee 3-dong, Seodaemoon-gu, Seoul 120-113 Republic of Korea

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022978 FRAME: 0154

Date: May K, 2009

Address:

Date: MAY 15, 2009

Address:

Date: May 15, 200

Address:

Jay 15, 2009 Date: \_ Address:

Date: May 15, 2009

Address:

Date: May 15, 2009

Address:

Park, Seng- uon

(print name) PARK, Seung-won 1603-403 World Merdiang, Dongbaek-dong, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 446-911 Republic of Korea

(print name SONG, Sang-hoon 2720-1603 Baeksongmaeul Dongnam Apt., Sang 2-dong, Wonmi-gu, Bucheon-si, Gyeonggi-do 420-032 Republic of Korea

angl

(print name) LEE, Kang-pyo 511-103 Sindae Doosan Apt., 20, Muk-dong, Jungnang-gu, Seoul 131-140 Republic of Korea

ode kur

(print name) OH, Deok-kun 410-106 Jugong Apt., Byeoryang-dong, Gwacheon-si, Gyeonggi-do 427-731 Republic of Korea

(print name) LIM, Byoung-chul 4114, Geumgwang 2-dong, Jungwon-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do 462-242 Republic of Korea

(print name) KIM, Hye-jung 212-301 Hyundai I'PARK 2cha, Jongam-dong, Sungbuk-gu, Seoul 136-090 Republic of Korea

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022978 FRAME: 0155

**RECORDED: 07/20/2009**